

**HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM**

Record of proceedings

**W.P. (C) No.14 of 2025**

RAM BAHADUR DAS

..... PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF SIKKIM & ORS.

..... RESPONDENTS

Date: 08.05.2025

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHASKAR RAJ PRADHAN, J.**

For Petitioner : Mr. Ram Shankar Das, Advocate. (*through*  
V.C.).  
Ms. Neha Gupta, Advocate.

For Respondent : Ms. Pema Bhutia, Assistant Government  
Nos.1, 2 & 4. Advocate.

For Respondent : None.  
No. 3

.....

**1.** Mr. Ram Shankar Das, learned counsel for the petitioner is present online. Unfortunately in spite of various attempts he could not make his submissions. In such circumstances, Ms. Neha Gupta, learned Advocate on record was requested to plead the case of the petitioner.

**2.** Heard. Issue notice upon the respondents, subject to filing of requisites within three days. Ms. Pema Bhutia, learned Assistant Government Advocate appears on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2 and 4, accepts notice and waives formal notice thereof. Counter affidavit may be filed within a period of four weeks. Two weeks thereafter, to the petitioner to file rejoinder, if any.

**3.** List on 10.06.2025.

**Judge**